
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 13th February 2013 at 6.30 pm 
in Education Centre, Folk Museum, Gloucester GL1 2JS (please access 

via rear entrance on Quay Street) 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. C. Witts, Randle and Gilson 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Appointment of Chair for the Hearing. 

 

2. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair will arrange introductions and explain the procedure to be followed for the Hearing. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

4. APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING  ACT 2003 IN RESPECT 
OF THE FOOD JUNCTION, 42 SOUTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER, GL1 2DR 
(Pages 1 - 42) 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 



 

 

 
 

 

Julian Wain 
Chief Executive 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 
 
 



 

 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 
months (up to and including the date of notification of the 
interest) in respect of any expe
[...]
enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Gloucester City Council 
 

Committee : LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date : 13 FEBRUARY 2013 

Subject : APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF THE FOOD 
JUNCTION, 42 SOUTHGATE STREET, 
GLOUCESTER, GL1 2DR 

Ward : WESTGATE 

Report By : CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF SERVICES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

No. Of Appendices : A:   COPY OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR 42 SOUTHGATE STREET BY ZAHID 
WASEEM 
B:   PLAN OF PREMISES 
C:   LOCATION MAP OF 42 SOUTHGATE STREET 
D:   PLANNING RESTRICTION 
E:   REPRESENTATION FROM GLOUCESTERSHIRE    
CONSTABULARY 
F:   REPRESENTATION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION 
G: REPRESENTATION FROM THE NEW COUNTY 
HOTEL 
H:   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A 
HEARING 
 

Reference No. : ES21148 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present to members an application to vary a premises licence made under 

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 45 Southgate Street, Gloucester, GL1 2DR, 
received from Mr Zahid Waseem. The application is to extend the hours for the 
provision late night refreshment. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Having considered the application, any relevant representations, the legislative 

provisions, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Secretary’s 
Guidance, Members have the following options as considered appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(a) To accept the application and attach conditions as consistent with the 

operating schedule. 
 

(b) To accept the application and modify the conditions of the licence which 
includes altering, omitting or adding new conditions. 

 

(c) To reject the whole, or part of the application. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



2 

 

 
2.2       The Licensing Objectives are:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
(b) Public safety 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance 
(d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Members are advised that when considering an application to vary a premises 

licence the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraph 3 and 4: 

 
(3) ‘Where relevant representations are made the authority must:- 

 
(a)  Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) Having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
(4) The steps are- 

 
(a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) To reject the whole or part of the application; 

 
And for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added 

  
If none of these steps are required the application must be granted. 
 

3.2     Members should note that this application has policy implications as detailed       
          in section 6 of this report. 
 
3.3    Members are reminded that all applications must be considered on their merits,      
         and that findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 
 
 
4.      The  Application  
      
4.1   This is an application to vary a premises licence made in accordance with  Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by the Licensing 
Authority on 19 December 2012 and has been advertised in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  A copy of the application is 
attached as Appendix A together with a copy of the current licence. 

   

Page 2



3 

 

4.2 The premises to which the application relates is a small cafe/takeaway comprising a 
kitchen and counter with a customer dining area with four tables and seating for 
sixteen people. The premises is situated in Southgate Street next to The New County 
Hotel. 

 
4.3 A plan of the premises and its location are attached as Appendix B and C 

respectively. Members are respectfully advised to familiarize themselves with the 
area concerned. 

            
4.4 There are planning restrictions with regard to opening hours in respect of these 

premises. This is attached as Appendix D. Members may care to note that the 
current licence allows trading hours until 01:00 on Friday and Saturday which 
exceeds Planning restrictions. The applicant is required to abide by the hours that 
are the most restrictive. It is understood that Mr. Waseem has applied to have the 
planning restrictions lifted. 

 
4.5 The application requests the following variations to the licensable activities: 

 
(a) To extend the provision of Late Night Refreshment both on and off the premises 

between the following times 
 
23:00 to 02:00 Monday and Tuesday 
23:00 to 03:00 Wednesday and Thursday 
23:00 to 05:00 Friday and Saturday 
23:00 to 03:00 on Sunday 

 
4.6 The applicant has set out additional measures he intends to take to promote any of 

the licensing objectives.  In Section P Mr. Waseem stated that he will  
   
  “inform to the Police” and “provide CCTV” 

 
Provision of CCTV is already a condition on the current licence.  

         
 
5.0 Representations  
 
5.1  Representations have been received from two Responsible Authorities, namely, 

Gloucestershire Constabulary and Gloucester City Council Environmental Protection. 
These are attached as Appendices E and F respectively. 

 
5.2 The Constabulary are against the licence being issued on the basis that to do so 

would compromise the licensing objectives ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ and 
‘the prevention of public nuisance’ 

 
5.3  Environmental Protection are also minded to oppose the issuing of the licence on the 

basis that to do so would compromise the objective ‘the prevention of public 
nuisance’. 

 
5.4 A representation from The New County Hotel was emailed within the 28 day 

consultation period. These concerns relate to ‘the prevention of public nuisance’. 
This is attached as APPENDIX G. 

Page 3



4 

 

 
             
5.5 The Home Office Guidance states at chapter 9.11 that:- 
 

‘Whilst all responsible authorities may make representations regarding applications 
for licences and club premises certificates and full variation applications, it is the  
responsibility of each responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate 
grounds to do so.’ 

 
And at 9.12, in relation to representations from the police, the Guidance states:- 

 
‘In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of advice 
and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in 
managing the night-time economy and should have good relationships with those 
operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority’s main 
source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regards to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can 
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.’ 

 
5.6 The applicant and interested parties have been given a Notice of Hearing in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
 
6.0 THE LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT AND GUIDANCE 
 
6.1 Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Gloucester City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement   

 outline the authority’s policy with regard to the licensing objectives.  Section 7 refers 
specifically to licensing hours. 

 
6.2  The relevant parts of the Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003(April 2012) by the Home Secretary are Chapter 2, on the four 
licensing objectives, Chapter 8 on applications for premises licences, Chapter 9 on 
determining applications and Chapter 10 conditions attached to premises licence. 

 
6.3  Paragraphs 10.1 to 10.19 deal with the attaching of conditions to licences and  state 

that only appropriate, proportionate conditions, which promote the licensing 
objectives, should be attached to the licence if it is granted. The Licensing Authority 
may then only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations. If other existing law 
already places certain statutory responsibilities on an operator of a premises it 
cannot be appropriate to impose the same or similar duties as conditions. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



5 

 

 
7.0 Conclusions 
 
7.1 Members should consider the relevant facts, Guidance, Licensing Policy Statement 

and representations and make a decision in accordance with the options outlined in 
paragraph 2.1 of this report. 

 
7.2 Members should be aware of a case heard in the Court of Appeal. Daniel Thwaites v 

Wirral Borough Magistrates Court (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin) concerned an appeal 
against a decision by the Magistrates to impose restrictions on the hours of operation 
of a licensed premises without evidence and by giving their own views excessive 
weight. The resulting decision to limit the hours of operation without it having 
established that it was necessary to do so in order to promote the licensing 
objectives was ruled unlawful and the decision was quashed. The wording of the 
Licensing Act 2003 has since been amended as set out at paragraph 3.1 above so 
that Members must now decide the steps to be taken that are “appropriate” for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives but the courts have not yet been called upon to 
explain the implications of substituting the word “appropriate” for “necessary” in the 
legislation. 

 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications relating to this report.  
 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to consider an application to vary an existing 

Premises Licence granted under Section 34 to be determined under Section 35. 
 
9.2 When considering the application, the Sub-Committee must be satisfied that the 

same requirements as for a new application under Section 17 have been satisfied, 
that relate to the application contents, notices and advertising. 

 
9.3  When considering the application, the Sub-Committee must consider the four 

licensing objectives set out in paragraph 2.2 and must consider them to be of equal 
importance  

 
9.4 Should the Sub-Committee need additional information, it has powers to  adjourn or 

carry forward the hearing to additional, specified dates. An adjournment would be 
appropriate if any the parties introduced more information in support of the 
application or relevant representations shortly before the hearing or at the hearing 
itself and time was needed for any of the parties and the Sub-Committee to consider 
such information. 

 
9.5    Supporting information provided by parties at the hearing can only be taken into 

account by the Sub-Committee with the consent of the other parties. It still might be 
appropriate for the Sub-Committee to adjourn for an appropriate period, so that such 
information can be properly considered.    

 

Page 5



6 

 

 
9.6 For the purposes of determining an application, a “relevant representation” means a 

representation which: 
 

(a) Is relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
(b) Is made by a Responsible Authority or another person within the prescribed 

period. 
 
(c) Has not been withdrawn 
 
(d) If having been made by a person (who is not also a Responsible Authority), are 

not in the opinion of the Licensing Authority frivolous or vexatious. 
 
9.7 In deciding what action, if any, it should take, the Sub-Committee Members  must 

direct their minds to the causes and concerns which the relevant  representations 
identify.   Any action should generally be directed to these causes and concerns and 
should always be no more than is a necessary and proportionate response. This is 
particularly the case, if there is any detrimental financial impact that would be caused 
by the decision.   

 
9.8 The Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance  and 

Council Licensing Policy when making its decision, bearing in mind they do not cover 
every possible situation. Provided that the Guidance and Policy have been properly 
and carefully understood, the Sub-Committee may depart from them if they have 
reasons to do so. The Sub-Committee must give full  reasons in its decision for any 
departure from the Guidance and Policy. 

 
9.9 Following the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court  2008, 

referred to in Paragraph 7.2 of the report the Sub-Committee needs to avoid: 
     

(a) Speculating of what might happen in the absence of evidence that harm would or 
could happen. The Sub-Committee need to assess the evidence submitted and 
whether evidence or representations amount to evidence on which they can rely 

 
(b) Not paying attention to Government Guidance where failing to follow it requires 

good reasons to be given. 
 
(c) Imposing conditions that do not promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

9.10   Although not referred to in the Act, a concentration of licensed premises in one area 
may have the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives. When the 
Council as Licensing Authority develops its Licensing Policy Statement it may include 
a “special policy” referred to as “cumulative impact” policy. To develop these requires 
a real concern about crime and disorder or public nuisance, good evidence that crime 
and disorder or public nuisance  are caused by the cumulative impact of customers of 
licensed premises or there is an imminent risk’ the boundaries of the zone and a 
statutory consultation must be carried out. 

 
 
 

Page 6



7 

 

9.11   There is no provision for a trial period under the Act, but under Section 51 of the Act, 
a responsible authority or other person may apply to the Council as Licensing 
Authority for a review of the licence. 

 
9.12    Where the Sub-Committee determines an application it must notify the following of its 
    decision, and the reasons for it: 
 

(a) The Applicant . 
(b) The person who made the relevant representations. 
(c) The Police. 
(d) Environmental Protection. 
 

9.13 It should be noted by the Sub-Committee that in relation to this application, the 
Council has a number of roles through Council services e.g. Environmental 
Protection.  No response to the application has been received from the Council’s 
Health and Safety or Development Control Departments. 

 
9.14 In considering the application, the Sub-Committee is solely performing the role of 

Licensing Authority. The Sub-Committee sits in a quasi-judicial capacity and must act 
impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the application. 

 
9.15 A party may appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of being notified in writing of the decision. As the appeal is against the 
Sub-Committee’s decision, the City Council will be the Respondent to such 
proceedings.  

 
9.16 Provided the Sub-Committee  acts reasonably, basing their decision on proper 

evidence and information from the applicant, Responsible Authorities and other 
persons,  then on a successful appeal, costs should not be awarded against the 
Council. Members are referr
[...]
 comments. 

 
 
Background Papers : Gloucester City Council Licensing Hearing Procedure      
Published Papers : Licensing Act 2003 
  Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Gloucester City Council 

Licensing Policy Statement Home Secretary (Home Office) Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2012) 

  Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court (2008) EWHC 838 
(Admin) 

Person to Contact :      Richard Barnett 
  Tel: 01452 396311 

E-mail:  Richard.Barnett@gloucester.gov.uk 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



ES21148 
APPENDIX D 

 

 

 

Consultation for the licence application for The Food Junction at 42 Southgate Street.  

 

One of the conditions of the relevant consent (ref 94/03201/FUL) restricts opening hours to 8am to 

midnight (see below). This new licence proposal would be outside of these hours so would require a 

variation of condition planning application. 

 

 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Appendix E

List of 26 Licensed Premises in Southgate Street, Gloucester

Odd Numbers:

Old Bell (Public House) 9A

B & M Stores (Off Licence) 13 15

Tesco Stores (Off Licence) 21 25

Café Rene (Public House) 31

Topoly's (Restaurant) 49

Indian Aroma (Restaurant) 69

Tequila Rose (Restaurant) 79

Whitesmiths Arms (Public House) 81

RAOB Social Club 85 89

Tanz/City Kebab (Late Night T/Way) 95 97

One Stop shop (Off Licence) 107

Southgate Food & Wine (Off Lic) 113

Taste of Thai (Restaurant) 117 119

Spalite Hotel 121

Blossom Chinese (Restaurant) 157

Even Numbers:

Robert Raikes House (Public House) 38

The Food Junction (L/Night T/way) 42

New County Hotel 44

Prezzo (Restaurant) 46 50

Southgate News (Off Licence) 65

Tall Ship (Public House) 134

Pizza Pizza (L/Night Takeaway) 150

Peri Peri Chicke
[...]
ke place in public unless the Sub Committee considers that the 
public interest in excluding the public from all or part of the hearing outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. A party 
and any person representing or assisting a party may be treated as a member of the 
public.

8. If any person attending the hearing is behaving in a disruptive manner, in the opinion 
of the Sub Committee, the Chair can require him to leave the hearing and may 

(a) refuse to permit that person to return; or

(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the Sub Committee may specify

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the Sub Committee in 
writing any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not 
been required to leave. 

9. The authority may adjourn the hearing to a specified date or arrange for the hearing to 
be held on specified additional dates where it considers this to be necessary for its 
consideration of any representations or notice made by a party.  Where the hearing is 
adjourned or to be held on additional dates, the authority will notify the parties forthwith 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing is to be held.  If a hearing is adjourned 
or part heard the Sub Committee to which it is adjourned must consist of the same 
Members. 

Page 39



Time Limits

10. The Sub Committee shall provide the Applicant, Relevant Authorities and Interested 
Parties an equal opportunity to address the Sub Committee.  All parties will be 
requested to provide a time estimate for any presentation to the Sub Committee.  It is 
expected that all parties will be permitted a maximum of 15 minutes each, except in 
exceptional circumstances.  

Introduction

11. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub Committee then invite officers and parties 
present to introduce themselves and to confirm whether or not they wish to make oral 
representations.  Where th
[...]
ies and any other persons will be 
invited to return to the meeting room and the Chair will announce the decision of the 
Sub Committee.

30. The decision of the Sub Committee shall be confirmed in writing to the Applicants, 
Relevant Authorities and Interested Parties.  The rights of appeal shall be included with 
the written decision. 

Adjournments

31. It is anticipated that the majority of hearings will be heard and determined at the 
scheduled meeting of the Sub Committee, however there will be occasions when the 
Applicant, Relevant Parties or Sub Committee may wish to adjourn the hearing.  
Whosoever requests the adjournment shall provide reasons for the adjournment and 
the Sub Committee shall consider these.  If the Sub Committee considers it is in the 
public interest to adjourn they shall have the power to do so to a specified date with 
the same Sub Committee.  If the application is refused reasons shall be given. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application under section 34 of the Licensing  Act 2003 in respect of the Food Junction, 42 Southgate Street, Gloucester, GL1 2DR
	combined appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 13th February 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. C. Witts, Randle and Gilson 

   

  Officers 
Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Richard Barnett 
Alexandra Reece 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs.   
  
  
 

 
 

21. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Witts was elected Chair. 
 

22. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the Members of the sub-Committee and officers in attendance 
and asked the Applicant and other parties to introduce themselves. He then 
outlined the procedure that would be followed during the meeting which were also 
summarised in Appendix H to the report. 
 
In addition to the Members of the Sub-Committee and Council officers in 
attendance the following were present; 
 
Mr Tim Heal    representing the Applicant 
Mr Zahid Waseem    the Applicant 
Mr Asif ******   assisting the Applicant 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.02.13 

 

2 

 
Mr Alex Mason Environmental Protection Officer, Gloucester City 

Council 
 
Mr David McFarlane Senior Harm Prevention Officer, Gloucestershire 

Constabulary 
Mr Kim Mowday Gloucestershire Constabulary 
 
******** New County Hotel 
******** New County Hotel 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING  ACT 2003 IN 
RESPECT OF THE FOOD JUNCTION, 42 SOUTHGATE STREET, 
GLOUCESTER, GL1 2DR  
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer presented a report detailing an application 
to vary a premises licence made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 42 
Southgate Street received from Mr Zahid Waseem. The application was to extend 
the hours for the provision of late night refreshment. 
 
Details of the application are referred to in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also received the following information:-  
 
A plan of the premises – Appendix B 
A location map of 42 Southgate Street – Appendix C 
Planning restriction relating to the premises – Appendix D 
Representation from Gloucestershire Constabulary – Appendix E 
Representation from Environmental Protection – Appendix F 
Representation from New County Hotel – Appendix G 
Procedure to be followed at a hearing – Appendix H 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer referred Members to the representations 
from Gloucester City Council Environmental Protection, Gloucestershire 
Constabulary and the New County Hotel. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer summarised the application and referred 
Members to the relevant sections of the City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement. 
 
Members were advised that having considered the application, any relevant 
representations, the legislative provisions, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Home Secretary’s Guidance, they had the following options as 
considered appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 

(a) To accept the application and attach conditions as consistent  
 with the operating schedule. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.02.13 

 

3 

 
(b) To accept the application and modify the conditions of the   

 license which includes altering, omitting and adding new   
 conditions. 

 
(c) To reject the whole, or part of the application. 
 

The Sub-Committee was reminded of the City Council’s licensing objectives:- 
 
 (a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
 (b) Public Safety 
 
 (c) The prevention of public nuisance 
 
 (d) The protection of children from harm 
 
Statement by the Applicant 
 
Mr Tim Heal representing the Applicant advised Members that his wife had owned 
the freehold of the premises for over 20 years and had found the Applicant to have 
been the best tenant to date. He was hardworking and diligent. 
 
Mr Heal referred to the list of licensed and late night premises on Page 31 of the 
report and advised Members that they were much further along Southgate Street 
and not one was shown ion the location plan on Page 27. 
 
He advised that contrary to page 31 there were toilets available on the premises for 
customer use and noted that the seating area referred to on Page 36 was too small 
to be suitable for large groups. 
 
The premises were located in a pedestrianised part of the historic area of the City 
and he noted that the list of incidents put forward by the police referred to the whole 
of Southgate Street which was one of the longest thoroughfares in the City. 
 
He noted that the odour complaints referred to on Page 36 had been addressed 
and the situation was much improved although he accepted that there was some 
scope for disturbance. 
 
He believed that the Applicant provided a service to the area as there was no other 
late night takeaway facility in this part of the City and the growth of the Applicant’s 
business was linked to the night time economy. 
 
Mr Heal indicated that the Applicant would accept some flexibility on opening hours 
and had agreed to work with the police. He had discussed the possibility of 
employing security staff to ensure customers did not drink on the premises and 
move away those who attempted to do so. 
 
He did not believe that there were many residents in the immediate area other than 
staff and guests staying at the New County Hotel and the applicant was prepared to 
work with the hotel to mitigate any disturbance problems. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.02.13 

 

4 

 
Councillor Randle disputed the assertion that there were few residents in the area. 
 
Statement by Responsible Authority (Police) 
 
Mr David McFarlane, Senior Harm Reduction Officer, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
advised that the Police had objected to the application on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
He advised that there were 500 incidents in the area every year and 170 incidents 
relating to disorder had been reported in Southgate Street in the last year. One 
incident was attributable to 42 Southgate Street. 
 
He noted that late night takeaways operating after 23.00 hours lead to an increase 
in crime, assault, urinating and litter offences and noise.  
 
As no other premises opened later than 01.00 hours the premises would become a 
magnet and with people competing for a scarce resource could become a flashpoint 
for disturbance.  This could result in a diminished level of policing in other areas the 
City. 
 
He advised Members that the Applicant conducted his business well. 
 
Mr Heal noted that only one incident related to the premises and this had been a 
daytime dispute in June 2012 with the hotel over blocked drains. 
 
Mr McFarlane advised that the Police were reviewing their computer system and in 
future would be able to provide more specific data. 
 
 
Statement by Responsible Authority (Environmental Protection) 
 
Mr Alex Mason, Environmental Protection Officer, Gloucester City Council advised 
Members that the requested opening hours could result in the premises being open 
for 19 hours on Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
He noted that there had been complaints in respect of cooking odours and grease 
and the new extraction system had resulted in an increase in noise. 
 
 
He strongly recommended refusal but, should the Committee be minded to vary the 
licence, he suggested opening hours of 010.00 – Midnight on Monday, Tuesday, 
Thursday and Sunday and 10.00 – 02.00 on Wednesday, Friday and Saturday 
together with the following conditions to prevent public nuisance:-. 
 
 

 Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 
that patrons respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. 

 The movement of bins and waste outside the premises will not take place 
between the hours of 23.00hrs and 08.00hrs. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.02.13 

 

5 

 The delivery of goods is restricted to between the hours of 08.00hrs and 
19.00hrs. 

 The licence holder will arrange for litter dropped in the vicinity of the 
premises to be collected and removed at the licence holder’s expense at a 
frequency of not less than sixty minute intervals during opening hours. 

 the collection and removal of litter should be taken to include the satisfactory 
disposal of spilled food and similar materials as to leave the footway in a 
clean, safe and wholesome condition. 

 Ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and maintained to control the 
levels of odour generated by the premises. 

 The seating area should not be used after 00.00hrs. 
 
In answer to a question Mr Mason stated that he was not aware of any current 
restrictions on noise and deliveries. 
 
Councillor Randle noted that the New County Hotel served food until 21.30hrs and 
that the licence until 05.30 was for the benefit of hotel residents only. She was 
advised that complaints received by Environmental Protection had made around 
June 2012 and none had been received since.  
 
Statement by Interested Party (New County Hotel) 
 
The Chair read out the statement submitted by the New County Hotel and included 
at Appendix G to the report. 
 
The hotel representatives indicated that they had nothing further to add. they 
acknowledged that the applicant was doing everything he could. there were minor 
problems but the premises were too small for large groups of people who had been 
drinking. 
 
Final Statements 
 
The responsible authorities and interested party had nothing further to add. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer drew Members’ attention to paragraph 7.2 
of the report which detailed a case heard in the Court of Appeal. Daniel Thwaites v 
Wirral Borough Council concerned an appeal against a decision by Magistrates to 
impose restrictions on the hours of operation of a licensed premises without 
evidence and giving their own views excessive weight. 
 
Mr Heal representing the Applicant noted that Members had heard from himself and 
others that Mr Waseem was diligent and working with the hotel and environmental 
Health. There had only been one complaint relating to the premises and that had 
concerned another matter. He confirmed that the applicant was prepared to be 
flexible and accepted in principle the proposed conditions. He was keen to extend 
and succeed in his business venture.  
 
The Decision 
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee withdrew to reach their decision. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13.02.13 

 

6 

RESOLVED to grant the application for variation of hours between the following 
times:- 
 
23.00 - 01.00  Monday to Thursday 
23.00 - 02.00  Friday and Saturday 
23.00 – 00.00 Sunday 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions:- 
 
i) Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 

that patrons respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. 

 
ii) The movement of bins and waste outside the premises will not take place 

between 23.00hrs and 08.00hrs. 
 
iii) The delivery of goods is restricted to between 08.00hrs and 19.00hrs. 
 
(iv) Ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and maintained to control the 

levels of odour and noise generated by the premises. 
 
(v) The seating area shall not be used after midnight.  
 
 
Reason 
 

To promote the licensing objectives, in particular, the prevention of public nuisance. 
 

 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:30 hours 

Chair 
 

 


